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FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT ("First Amendment") is made and entered into 

3 this ___ day of November, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and between COUNTY OF FRESNO, a 

4 political subdivision of the State of California , Fresno, California ("COUNTY"), and Perspecta State & 

5 Local Inc., an Illinois corporation , whose address is 13600 EDS Drive, Herndon VA 20171 

6 ("CONTRACTOR"). 

7 WITNESSETH: 

8 WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement number 20-074, dated 

9 February 25, 2020 ("Agreement"), pursuant to which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide mainframe 

1 O hosting services to COUNTY; and 

11 WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Agreement, in order to 

12 allow for an upgrade to the T1 connections into the mainframe. 

13 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration , the receipt and adequacy of which 

14 is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

15 1. Section 1 (B) of the Agreement, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following : 

16 " NETWORK SERVICES: CONTRACTOR network services include the running and 

17 operating of COUNTY network as provided today, including the circuits , equipment and services to 

18 provide connectivity between the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY data centers. The current bandwidth 

19 provided by two T1 circuits , or equal bandwidth circuits, is assumed to be adequate for COUNTY 

20 traffic. 

21 This Agreement includes the following : 

22 • 2 point-to-point T1 , or equal or higher bandwidth , circuits , between the two data centers 

23 forSNAtraffic 

24 • 2 Cisco routers (and maintenance) with internal CSU/DSUs. 

25 • CONTRACTOR will retain ownership of this equipment. 

26 • COUNTY will retain ownership, management and financial responsibility (hardware 

27 depreciation, maintenance and software licenses for the network connectivity 

28 components located within its data center. 
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1 Includes switch ports and VLANs required for connectivity at the CONTRACTOR data 

2 center." 

3 2. Attachment Bof the Agreement, is deleted in its entirety, and replaced with the 

4 following: 

5 Attachment B 

6 Cost Proposal 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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28 

Property Tax - Unit Driven 
Items 
Mainframe Disk Storage 

(DASO) per GB 

CPU Minutes Prime per 

CPU minute 

CPU Minutes Non-Prime per 
CPU minute 

Mainframe Taper Storage 

Per GB 

CISC Region - Per Region 

Property Tax - Fixed Price 
Items 

Telecom (T1 , or equal or higher 
bandwidth circuit; Routers(2) , 
Firewall) 

Telecom Additional T1 , or equal 
or higher bandwidth circuit 

Operations Support - Property 
Tax 

Software Licenses and 
Maintenance 

LAN to Host - Limit 2M rec 

Price Per Month 
Through 2/29/2020 
$0.201 

$0.613 

$0.511 

$0.051 

$324.00 

Price Per Month 

Through 2/29/2020 

$4,834.00 

$1 ,500.00 

$4,680.00 

$10,937.00 

$637.00 

- 2 -

Price Per Month 
Effective 3/1/2020 
$0.241 

$0.736 

$0.613 

$0.061 

$388.80 

Price Per Month 

Effective 3/1/2020 

$5,801.00 

$1 ,800.00 

$5,616.00 

$13,124.00 

$764.00 
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Disaster Recovery $1 ,609.00 $1 ,931 .00 

Customer Service N/A (new service) $4,325.00 
Representative 

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that this First Amendment is sufficient to amend the 

Agreement and, that upon execution of th is First Amendment, the Agreement and this First 

Amendment together shall be considered the Agreement. 

The Agreement, as hereby amended , is ratified and continued . All provisions, terms, 

covenants, conditions and promises contained in the Agreement and not amended herein shall remain 

in full force and effect. 
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EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the date first above set forth. 

3 

4 
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CONTJ~~CTO~ 
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, \ I 
/ l .,,-,->(,~ 
, /~ -

(Authorized Signature) 

6 
Max Pinna - Manager, Contracts 

l+-----------------
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Print Name & Title 

16550 W. Bernardo Dr. 

San Diego, CA 92127 

Mailing Address 

FOR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY: 

18 Fund: 1'04t)-1020 

19 Subclass: 10000 

20 ORG: 89050000 

21 Account: 7311 
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COUNTY OF FRESNO 

Ernest Buddy Mendes, C irman of the 
Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Fresno 

ATTEST: 
Bernice E. Seidel 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fresno, State of California 

By: _ __,_(i.,_....µ'(1,.,___.__· \ _,.,~~------

~ty 
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