Agreement No. 20-074-1

1	FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT			
2	THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT ("First Amendment") is made and entered into			
3	this <u>24th</u> day of November, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and between COUNTY OF FRESNO, a			
4	political subdivision of the State of California, Fresno, California ("COUNTY"), and Perspecta State &			
5	Local Inc., an Illinois corporation, whose address is 13600 EDS Drive, Herndon VA 20171			
6	("CONTRACTOR").			
7	WITNESSETH:			
8	WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement number 20-074, dated			
9	February 25, 2020 ("Agreement"), pursuant to which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide mainframe			
10	hosting services to COUNTY; and			
11	WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Agreement, in order to			
12	allow for an upgrade to the T1 connections into the mainframe.			
13	NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which			
14	is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:			
15	1. Section 1(B) of the Agreement, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:			
16	" NETWORK SERVICES: CONTRACTOR network services include the running and			
17	operating of COUNTY network as provided today, including the circuits, equipment and services to			
18	provide connectivity between the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY data centers. The current bandwidth			
19	provided by two T1 circuits, or equal bandwidth circuits, is assumed to be adequate for COUNTY			
20	traffic.			
21	This Agreement includes the following:			
22	2 point-to-point T1, or equal or higher bandwidth, circuits, between the two data centers			
23	for SNA traffic			
24	2 Cisco routers (and maintenance) with internal CSU/DSUs.			
25	CONTRACTOR will retain ownership of this equipment.			
26	COUNTY will retain ownership, management and financial responsibility (hardware			
27	depreciation, maintenance and software licenses for the network connectivity			
28	components located within its data center. - 1 -			

Includes switch ports and VLANs required for connectivity at the CONTRACTOR data

center."

2.

Attachment Bof the Agreement, is deleted in its entirety, and replaced with the

following:

Attachment B

Cost Proposal

Property Tax – Unit Driven Items	Price Per Month Through 2/29/2020	Price Per Month Effective 3/1/2020	
Mainframe Disk Storage (DASD) per GB	\$0.201	\$0.241	
CPU Minutes Prime per CPU minute	\$0.613	\$0.736	
CPU Minutes Non-Prime per CPU minute	\$0.511	\$0.613	
Mainframe Taper Storage Per GB	\$0.051	\$0.061	
CISC Region – Per Region	\$324.00	\$388.80	

Property Tax – Fixed Price Items	Price Per Month Through 2/29/2020	Price Per Month Effective 3/1/2020	
Telecom (T1, or equal or higher bandwidth circuit; Routers(2), Firewall)	\$4,834.00	\$5,801.00	
Telecom Additional T1, or equal or higher bandwidth circuit	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	
Operations Support – Property Tax	\$4,680.00	\$5,616.00	
Software Licenses and Maintenance	\$10,937.00	\$13,124.00	
LAN to Host - Limit 2M rec	\$637.00	\$764.00	

	Disaster Recovery	\$1,609.00	\$1,931.00
	Customer Service Representative	N/A (new service)	\$4,325.00
	eement and, that upon exe	ACTOR agree that this First Amer cution of this First Amendment, th	
Ame		considered the Agreement.	
		eby amended, is ratified and cont	
		mises contained in the Agreemen	t and not amended herein shall re
in fu	Il force and effect.		
	•		
		- 3 -	

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE a	s of the date first above set forth.
ONTRACTOR	COUNTY OF FRESNO
Authorized Signature) Max Pinna - Manager, Contracts	Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno
Print Name & Title 16550 W. Bernardo Dr.	
San Diego, CA 92127 Iailing Address	ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California
OR ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:	By: <u>Ownin Curl</u> Deputy
und: 1040-1020	
ubclass: 10000	
RG: 89050000	
ccount: 7311	